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Intended use / Indications for use: 
Premier Temporary Cement is recommended for the cementation of temporary 
crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays.

Product Description: 
NexTemp® is a resin based temporary cement for the short-term cementation 
of temporary or provisional prosthesis. NexTemp is designed to provide secure 
retention and to be removed without difficultly at the appropriate time. The 
eugenol-free formula contains fluoride, potassium nitrate, and Chlorhexidine. The 
resin matrix provides a tight marginal seal that resists washout due to its insolubility 
in an aqueous environment. Available in opaque and clear shades. 

Contents: 
NexTemp® is available in various kit configurations to match the clinical preferences:

Premier® NexTemp® Shade Opaque

Item No. Product Configurations

3001470 NexTemp Bulk Package: Four(4) -5ml Automix Syringes, 

3001471 NexTemp Standard Package:One(1) -5ml Automix 
Syringe, 10 Mix Tips

3001451 Package of 25 – Automix Syringe tips

Premier® NexTemp® Shade Clear

Item No. Product Configurations

3001473 NexTemp Bulk Package: Four(4) -5ml Automix Syringes, 

3001472 NexTemp Standard Package: One (1) -5ml Automix 
Syringe, 10 Mix Tips

Contraindications: 
Do not use NexTemp® in cases of:
• As a temporary filling material nor is it to be used for pulp capping.
• Patients with known sensitivity or allergy to resins. Wash exposed area completed to 

remove material. If an allergic reaction is observed, consult a physician immediately 
and discontinue use with this patient.

• As a temporary cement in contact with fresh restoration made from dual-cure or 
self-cure core build-ups materials or composites resins.  

• Eugenol containing temporary cement remains on tooth preparation or abutment 
prior to use of NexTemp.

Precautions:
• Disposable tips are designed for single patient use only. Do not re-use a mix-tip. 
• Working & setting times will vary based on temperature, humidity, and product age 

and storage conditions.
• Use a protective plastic sheath barrier on the syringe in order to mitigate potential 

cross-contamination between patients.
• Avoid contamination of product. Do not mix components with those of other 

materials. Do not return dispensed components to their original container. Dispose 
of leftover material properly.

• Avoid sunlight or nearby heat sources. Shelf life will be reduced if not stored properly.
• Corrective dental procedures may be necessary if not all excess sub-gingival cement 

is removed.   
• Prescription device, Rx only.

WARNINGS: 
• Eugenol-containing materials could inhibit the polymerization of NexTemp.
• For use by a trained dental professional only. 
• Do not use after the shelf life period indicated on product labeling/packaging.
• To avoid NexTemp bonding to freshly placed composite cores, place a  

separating medium (e.g. Vaseline) over the composite core prior to cementing  
the temporary crown.

• Large amount of excess material may generate heat as part of the normal  
setting reaction.

Adverse Reactions: 
Adverse reactions may include but are not limited to:
• Inflammation, irritation, or damage of soft and hard tissue.
• Allergic reactions to NexTemp® material. Wash exposed area completed to remove 

material. If an allergic reaction is observed, consult a physician immediately and 
discontinue use with this patient.

• Pain, discomfort, and/or abnormal sensations due to the presence of NexTemp®.
• Damage to teeth or replacement crown may be necessary if NexTemp has bonded 

to composite core.

If a serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, please report the 
incident to the Manufacturer and/or competent authority of the Member State 
where the device was used.

Prior to Use:
• Disinfect syringe dispensers using an intermediate level disinfection process (liquid 

contact) as recommended by the Centers for Disease Control and use a protective 
plastic sheath barrier on the syringe. 

• Ensure a new tip placed on the dispensing end for each use. 

Materials:  
Non-Eugenol resin formulation with Fluoride, Potassium Nitrate and Chlorhexidine.

Directions for Use (Please follow carefully)

Premier® Dental Products Company
1710 Romano Drive Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 U.S.A. 
(610) 239-6000 • premierdentalco.com • International: +1 (888) 670-6100
Made in Israel

NexTemp®
Eugenolfreier provisorischer Harzzement  
mit Fluorid, Kaliumnitrat und Chlorhexidin 

Verwendungszweck / Indikationen: 
Premier provisorischer Zement wird für das Zementieren von provisorischen Kronen, 
Brücken, Inlays und Onlays empfohlen.

Produktbeschreibung: 
NexTemp® ist ein auf Harz basierender provisorischer Zement für die kurzzeitige 
Zementierung von provisorischem Zahnersatz. NexTemp wurde entwickelt, um einen 
sicheren Halt zu bieten und zum richtigen Zeitpunkt problemlos entfernt zu werden. Die 
eugenolfreie Formel enthält Fluor, Kaliumnitrat und Chlorhexidin. Die Harzmatrix bietet 
eine dichte Randabdichtung, die aufgrund ihrer Unlöslichkeit in einem wässrigen Umfeld 
auswaschbeständig ist. Erhältlich in lichtundurchlässigem und lichtdurchlässigem Farbton. 

Inhalt: 
NexTemp® ist verschiedenen Kit-Konfigurationen erhältlich, um den klinischen 
Präferenzen gerecht zu werden:

Premier® NexTemp® Farbton Opaque (Opak)

Art.-Nr. Produktkonfigurationen

3001470 NexTemp Bulk-Packung: Vier (4) 5-ml-Automix-Spritzen, 
Farbton Opaque

3001471 NexTemp Standardpackagung: Eine (1) 5-ml-Automix-
Spritze, 10 Mischspitzen, Farbton Opaque

3001451 Packung 25 St. – Automix-Spritzenspitzen

Premier® NexTemp® Farbton Clear (Klar)

Art.-Nr. Produktkonfigurationen

3001473 NexTemp Bulk-Packung: Vier (4) 5-ml-Automix-Spritzen, 
Farbton Clear

3001472 NexTemp Standardpackagung: Eine (1) 5-ml-Automix-
Spritze, 10 Mischspitzen, Farbton Clear 

Kontraindikationen: 
NexTemp® in folgenden Fällen nicht verwenden:

• Als provisorisches Füllungsmaterial oder als Pulpaüberkappung.
• Bei Patienten mit bekannter Sensibilität oder Allergie gegenüber Harzen. 

Kontaktbereich vollständig abwaschen, um das Material zu entfernen. Bei 
Feststellung einer allergischen Reaktion sofort einen Arzt hinzuziehen und das 
Produkt bei diesem Patienten nicht mehr einsetzen.

• Als temporären Zement in Kontakt mit einer frischen Restauration aus dual- oder 
selbsthärtenden Stumpfaufbaumaterialien oder Komposits.  

• Bei Resten von eugenolhaltigem provisorischen Zement auf der Zahnpräparation 
oder dem Abutment vor der Verwendung von NexTemp .

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Einwegspitzen dürfen nur für einen Patienten verwendet werden. Mischspitzen 

nicht wiederverwenden. 
• Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtungszeiten variieren je nach Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit, 

Alter und Lagerungsbedingungen des Produkts.
• Spritze mit einer schützenden Plastikfolienummantelung bedecken, um eine 

mögliche Kreuzkontamination zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden.
• Kontamination des Produkts vermeiden. Komponenten nicht mit denen anderer 

Materialien mischen. Ausgedrückte Komponenten nicht in ihren Originalbehälter 
zurückgeben. Übrig gebliebenes Material sachgemäß entsorgen.

• Von Sonnenlicht und nahegelegenen Hitzequellen fernhalten. Bei unsachgemäßer 
Lagerung kann die Haltbarkeitsdauer verkürzt werden.

• Wenn nicht alle subgingivalen Zementreste entfernt werden, können korrigierende 
zahnärztliche Verfahren notwendig sein.

• Verschreibungspflichtiges Produkt, nur auf ärztliche Verschreibung.

WARNHINWEISE: 
• Eugenolhaltige Materialien können die Polymerisation von NexTemp hemmen.
• Nur für die Anwendung durch geschulte zahnmedizinische Fachkräfte. 
• Nicht nach dem auf der Produktkennzeichnung/-verpackung angegebenen 

Haltbarkeitsdatum verwenden.
• Um zu vermeiden, dass sich NexTemp® mit frisch platzierten Komposit-

Stumpfaufbauten verbindet, bringen Sie vor dem Zementieren der provisorischen 
Krone ein Trennmittel (z. B. Vaseline) über dem Komposit-Stumpfaufbau auf.

• Große Mengen überschüssigen Materials können als Teil der normalen 
Abbindereaktion Wärme erzeugen.

Nebenwirkungen: 
Zu den möglichen Nebenwirkungen können u. a. gehören:

• Entzündung, Reizung oder Schädigung von Weich- und Hartgewebe
• Allergische Reaktionen auf das Material von NexTemp®. Kontaktbereich vollständig 

abwaschen, um das Material zu entfernen. Bei Feststellung einer allergischen 
Reaktion sofort einen Arzt hinzuziehen und das Produkt bei diesem Patienten nicht 
mehr einsetzen.

• Schmerzen, Beschwerden und/oder ungewöhnliche Empfindungen aufgrund des 
Vorhandenseins von NexTemp®. 

• Wenn sich NexTemp® mit dem Komposit-Stumpfaufbau verbunden hat, kann der 
Zahn beschädigt oder ein Ersatz der Krone erforderlich werden.

Sollte im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis 
auftreten, dieses bitte dem Hersteller und/oder der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedsstaates melden, in dem das Produkt verwendet wurde.

Vor dem Gebrauch:
• Die Spritze mit einem Zwischendesinfektionsprozess (Flüssigkeitskontakt) desinfizieren, 

wie von den Centers for Disease Control empfohlen, und eine schützende 
Plastikfolienummantelung auf der Spritze verwenden. 

• Sicherstellen, dass vor jeder Verwendung eine neue Spitze auf das Abgabeende 

aufgesetzt wird. 

Materialien:
Eugenolfreie Harzformulierung mit Fluorid, Kaliumnitrat und Chlorhexidin.

Gebrauchsanleitung (Bitte genau befolgen) 
1. Zahnpräparation und Herstellung der provisorischen Restauration vor dem 

Ausdrücken des angemischten Zements fertigstellen.
2. Den präparierten Zahn trocknen und isolieren. Dabei darauf achten, dass die 

Präparation nicht ausgetrocknet oder zu stark getrocknet wird.
3. Kappe von Doppelzylinder–Automix-Spritze entfernen und zur Seite legen. 

Eine sehr kleine Portion des unvermischten Materials ausdrücken, um einen 
ungehinderten Fluss sowohl der Basis- als auch der Katalysatorkomponente des 
jeweiligen Zylinders zu gewährleisten.

4. Automix-Abgabespitze anbringen und mit einer Vierteldrehung einrasten.
5. Eine dünne Schicht des selbstangemischten Zements auf die gereinigte 

Innenfläche der provisorischen Restauration ausdrücken. Nach dem Ausdrücken 
des angemischten Zements haben Sie ca. 45 Sekunden Zeit für die Verarbeitung.

6. Die provisorische Restauration an ihrem Platz fest einsetzen. Die anfängliche 
Gelaushärtung erfolgt innerhalb von 2 bis 2,5 Minuten nach dem Einsetzen. Das 
Reinigen von überschüssigem Zement sollte unmittelbar nach dieser Phase der 
Gelaushärtung eingeleitet werden.

7. Die Endaushärtung des Zements erfolgt 4 bis 5 Minuten nach Einsetzen der 
provisorischen Restauration. Die Endaushärtungszeit wird intraoral bestimmt. 
Aushärtungszeiten außerhalb der Mundhöhle variieren und sind nicht 
repräsentativ für klinische Bedingungen.

8. Die gebrauchte Mischspitze von der Doppelzylinder-Automix-Spritze entfernen 
und durch die Originalkappe ersetzen.

Anweisungen für das optionale manuelle Mischen:
1. Zahnpräparation und Herstellung der provisorischen Restauration vor dem 

Ausdrücken des angemischten Zements fertigstellen.
2. Den präparierten Zahn trocknen und isolieren. Dabei darauf achten, dass die 

Präparation nicht ausgetrocknet oder zu stark getrocknet wird.
3. Kappe von Doppelzylinder–Automix-Spritze entfernen und zur Seite legen. 

Eine sehr kleine Portion des unvermischten Materials ausdrücken, um einen 
ungehinderten Fluss sowohl der Basis- als auch der Katalysatorkomponente des 
jeweiligen Zylinders zu gewährleisten.

4. Das Abgabeende der Doppelzylinder-Spritze auf eine saubere Glasplatte 
oder einen sauberen Anmischblock legen. Die geeignete Menge Basis und 
Katalysator auf die ausgewählte Anmischfläche ausdrücken. Darauf achten, eine 
Kreuzkontamination der Öffnungen der jeweiligen Basis- und Katalysator-Zylinder 
zu vermeiden. Kappe mit Originalverschluss wieder auf die Spritzen aufsetzen.

5. Mit einem sauberen Spatel oder Anmischstab die beiden Komponenten zu einer 
homogenen Paste vermischen.

6. Auf die gereinigte Innenfläche der provisorischen Restauration mit dem 
Anmischstab oder einem Pinsel eine dünne Schicht des angemischten Zements 
auftragen. Nach dem Ausdrücken des angemischten Zements haben Sie ca. 
45 Sekunden Zeit für die Verarbeitung. 

7. Die provisorische Restauration an ihrem Platz fest einsetzen. Die anfängliche 
Gelaushärtung erfolgt innerhalb von 2 bis 2,5 Minuten nach dem Einsetzen. Das 
Reinigen von überschüssigem Zement sollte unmittelbar nach dieser Phase der 
Gelaushärtung eingeleitet werden.

8. Die Endaushärtung des Zements erfolgt 4 bis 5 Minuten nach Einsetzen der 
provisorischen Restauration. Die Endaushärtungszeit wird intraoral bestimmt. 
Aushärtungszeiten außerhalb der Mundhöhle variieren und sind nicht 
repräsentativ für klinische Bedingungen.

Lagerung:
• NexTemp® kann in einem Temperaturbereich von 4 °C (39 °F) - 24 °C (75 °F) gelagert 

werden. 
• Nicht bei einer Temperatur über 24 °C (75 °F) lagern. NICHT EINFRIEREN.
• Das Material vor dem Gebrauch auf Raumtemperatur anwärmen lassen.

Haltbarkeit:
• Die Haltbarkeit von NexTemp® beträgt 2 Jahre (24 Monate) ab Herstellungsdatum. 
• Nicht verwenden, wenn das Produkt abgelaufen ist. Siehe Haltbarkeitsdatum auf 

dem Produktetikett. 

Für weitere Informationen: 
Ein Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB) oder eine Gebrauchsanweisung (IFU) erhalten  
Sie von Premier Dental unter premierdentalco.com oder unter der Rufnummer  
+1 (610) 239-6000.

Eine vollständige Erläuterung der auf den Verpackungen und in der Literatur von 
Premier® Dental verwendeten Symbole steht unter  
premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary zur Verfügung.

Symbols Symbolbedeutung

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Hersteller

IL Datum und Land der Herstellung

Chargennummer

REF Artikelnummer

Achtung: Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung

 
Die oberen und unteren Temperaturgrenzwerte bei Verwendung, Lagerung und 
Transport

Reizender (Haut und Augen) Haut-Sensibilisierer. 
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REPCH Schweizer Bevollmächtigter
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Von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fernhalten 

Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung auf premierdentalco.com
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

NexTemp®
Non-Eugenol, Temporary Resin Cement with Fluoride,  
Potassium Nitrate and Chlorhexidine

ACHTUNG: Nach US-Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf 
ärztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.

Medizinprodukt

NexTemp®
Sin eugenol, cemento de resina temporal  
con flúor, nitrato potásico y clorhexidina

Uso previsto / indicaciones de uso:
El cemento temporal Premier está recomendado para la cementación de coronas, 
puentes e incrustaciones inlay y onlay temporales.

Descripción del producto: 
NexTemp® es un cemento temporal con base de resina para la cementación a 
corto plazo de prótesis temporales o provisionales. NexTemp está diseñado para 
proporcionar una retención segura y retirarse sin dificultades en el momento 
oportuno. La fórmula sin eugenol contiene flúor, nitrato potásico y clorhexidina. La 
matriz de resina proporciona un fuerte sellado marginal que resiste a la erosión gracias 
a su insolubilidad en un entorno acuoso. Disponible en tonos opacos y transparentes. 

Contenido: 
NexTemp® está disponible en diferentes configuraciones de kit para satisfacer las 
preferencias clínicas:

Premier® NexTemp® tono opaco

Número de artículo Configuraciones del producto

3001470 Paquete a granel de NexTemp: Cuatro (4) jeringas 
automezcla de 5 ml, tono opaco

3001471 Paquete estándar de NexTemp: Una (1) jeringa 
automezcla de 5 ml, 10 puntas de mezcla, tono opaco

3001451 Paquete de 25: puntas de jeringa automezcla

Premier® NexTemp® tono transparente

Número de artículo Configuraciones del producto

3001473 Paquete a granel de NexTemp: Cuatro (4) jeringas 
automezcla de 5 ml, tono transparente

3001472
Paquete estándar de NexTemp: Una (1) jeringa 
automezcla de 5 ml, 10 puntas de mezcla, tono 
transparente 

Contraindicaciones: 
No use NexTemp® en caso de:
• Material de relleno temporal ni cuando se vaya a utilizar como recubrimiento pulpar.
• Pacientes con sensibilidad o alergia conocidas a las resinas. Lave la zona expuesta 

por completo para eliminar los restos de material. Si observa una reacción alérgica, 
consulte con un médico inmediatamente e interrumpa el uso en ese paciente.

• Como cemento temporal en contacto con una restauración fresca hecha de resinas 
compuestas o materiales de acumulaciones de pilar de doble curado o autocurado.  

• Permanencia de eugenol con cemento temporal en la preparación del diente o 
el pilar antes de usar NexTemp.

Precauciones:
• Las puntas desechables están diseñadas para usarse en un único paciente. No 

reutilice las puntas de mezcla. 
• Los tiempos de trabajo y fijación variarán en función de la temperatura, humedad, 

antigüedad del producto y condiciones de conservación.
• Utilice una funda protectora de plástico en la jeringa con el fin de amortiguar la 

posible contaminación cruzada entre pacientes.
• Evite la contaminación del producto. No mezcle los componentes con los de 

otros materiales. No devuelva los componentes dispensados a su envase original. 
Deseche como corresponda el material sobrante.

• Evite la luz solar directa o las fuentes de calor próximas. La vida útil se reducirá si no 
se almacena correctamente.

• Si no se retira todo el exceso de cemento subgingival, podrían ser necesarias 
intervenciones dentales correctoras.

• Solo con receta, dispositivo de venta con receta.

ADVERTENCIAS: 
• Los materiales que contienen eugenol podrían inhibir la polimerización de NexTemp.
• Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de la odontología. 
• No utilizar más allá de la vida útil indicada en la etiqueta o envase del producto.
• Para evitar que NexTemp® se adhiera a muñones de composite recién colocados, 

coloque un medio separador (p. ej. Vaselina) sobre el muñón de composite antes de 
cementar la corona temporaria.

• Una gran cantidad de exceso de material puede generar calor como parte de la 
reacción de fraguado normal.

Reacciones adversas: 
Las posibles reacciones adversas podrían ser, entre otras:

• Inflamación, irritación o daño de tejidos blandos y duros.
• Reacciones alérgicas al material de NexTemp®. Lave la zona expuesta por completo 

para eliminar los restos de material. Si observa una reacción alérgica, consulte con 
un médico inmediatamente e interrumpa el uso en ese paciente.

• Dolor, malestar o sensaciones anómalas debido a la presencia de NexTemp®. 
• Puede ser necesario el daño en los dientes o la corona de reemplazo si NexTemp® 

se ha adherido a un muñón de composite.

Si ha ocurrido un incidente grave con relación al producto, informe acerca de él al 
fabricante o a la autoridad competente del estado miembro donde se haya utilizado.

Antes de su uso:
• Desinfecte los dispensadores con jeringa utilizando un proceso de desinfección 

de nivel intermedio (contacto líquido) tal y como recomiendan los Centros para el 
control de enfermedades y utilice una funda protectora de plástico en la jeringa. 

• Asegúrese de que se ha colocado una nueva punta en el extremo de dispensación 
para cada uso. 

Materiales:
Fórmula de resina sin eugenol con flúor, nitrato potásico y clorhexidina.

Instrucciones de uso (sígalas cuidadosamente) 

premierdentalco.com/promise

1. Complete tooth preparation and fabrication of the temporary restoration before 
extruding the mixed cement.

2. Dry and isolate the prepared tooth. Be careful not to desiccate or over-dry the 
preparation.

3. Remove cap from dual barrel automix syringe and set aside. Extrude a very small 
portion of the unmixed material to ensure unobstructed flow from both the base 
and catalyst components of the respective barrels.

4. Attach automix dispensing tip and lock in place with a quarter turn.
5. Extrude a thin layer of the auto-mixed cement on to the cleaned, inside surface of 

the temporary restoration. You have approximately 45 seconds of working time 
after extruding the mixed cement.

6. Firmly seat the temporary restoration in place. Initial gel-set occurs within 2 to 2.5 
minutes after seating. Cleaning of excess cement should be initiated immediately 
after this gel-set phase.

7. Final cement set occurs between 4 and 5 minutes after seating of the temporary 
restoration. Final set time is determined intraorally. Ambient set times vary and are 
not representative of clinical conditions.

8. Remove used mixing tip from dual barrel automix syringe and replace with original 
cap.

Optional Hand-Mixing Directions:
1. Complete tooth preparation and fabrication of the temporary restoration  

before extruding the mixed cement.
2. Dry and isolate the prepared tooth. Be careful not to desiccate or over-dry the 

preparation.
3. Remove cap from dual barrel automix syringe and set aside. Extrude a very small 

portion of the unmixed material to ensure unobstructed flow from both the base 
and catalyst components of the respective barrels.

4. Place dispensing end of dual barrel syringe onto clean glass slab or clean mixing 
pad. Extrude the appropriate amount of base and catalyst onto the selected mixing 
surface. Be sure to avoid cross contaminating the openings of the respective base 
and catalyst barrels. Recap syringe with original closure.

5. Using a clean spatula or mixing stick, mix the two components into a  
homogeneous paste.

6. Using the mixing stick or brush, apply a thin layer of the mixed cement on to the 
cleaned, inside surface of the temporary restoration. You have approximately 45 
seconds of working time after extruding the mixed cement. 

7. Firmly seat the temporary restoration in place. Initial gel-set occurs within 2 to 2.5 
minutes after seating. Cleaning of excess cement should be initiated immediately 
after this gel-set phase.

8. Final cement set occurs between 4 and 5 minutes after seating of the temporary 
restoration. Final set time is determined intraorally. Ambient set times vary and are 
not representative of clinical conditions.

Storage:
• NexTemp® can be stored in a temperature range 4°C(39°F) - 24°C(75°F). 
• Do not store at temperature over 24°C (75°F). DO NOT FREEZE.
• Allow material to warm to room temperature prior to use.

Shelf Life:
• NexTemp® has a shelf life of 2 years (24 months) from the date of manufacturing. 
• Do not use after product has expired. See expiry date on the product label. 

For Further Information: 
To obtain SDS or IFU, visit premierdentalco.com or call Premier at 610-239-6000.

A full explanation of symbols used on Premier® Dental packaging and literature is 
located at premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary

Symbols Symbol Meaning

Expiry date

Manufacturer

IL Date and Country of Manufacture

Batch number

REF Part Number

Caution: See instructions for use

 
The upper and lower limits of temperature of use, storage and transportation

Irritant (Skin and Eye) Skin Sensitizer. 

MDSS GmbH • Schi�graben 41
30175 Hannover, GermanyEuropean Union authorized representative

REPCH Swiss Union authorized representative

24˚C
75˚F

10˚C 
50˚F

Keep away from sunlight 

See IFU on premierdentalco.com

“CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician

Medical Device

1. Prepare los dientes y fabrique la restauración temporal antes de extruir el 
cemento mezclado.

2. Seque y aísle los dientes preparados. Tenga cuidado de no desecar ni secar en 
exceso la preparación.

3. Retire el tapón de la jeringa automezcla de cilindro doble y déjela a un lado. 
Extruya una parte muy pequeña del material sin mezclar para garantizar un flujo 
sin obstrucciones de la base y los componentes catalizadores de los cilindros 
correspondientes.

4. Acople la punta dispensadora automezcla y ajústela en su sitio con un  
cuarto de giro.

5. Extruya una fina capa del cemento automezclado en la superficie interna limpia 
de la restauración temporal. Después de extruir el cemento mezclado, tendrá 
aproximadamente 45 segundos de tiempo de trabajo.

6. Asiente con firmeza la restauración temporal en su sitio. La fijación inicial del gel 
tiene lugar entre 2 y 2,5 minutos después del asentamiento. Deberá limpiar el 
exceso de cemento inmediatamente después de esta fase de fijación del gel.

7. La fijación final del cemento ocurre entre 4 y 5 minutos después del 
asentamiento de la restauración temporal. El tiempo final de fijación se determina 
intraoralmente. Los tiempos de fijación ambiental varían y no representan las 
condiciones clínicas.

8. Retire la punta de mezcla usada de la jeringa automezcla de cilindro doble y 
vuelva a colocar el tapón original.

Instrucciones de mezcla manual opcional:
1. Prepare los dientes y fabrique la restauración temporal antes de extruir el 

cemento mezclado.
2. Seque y aísle los dientes preparados. Tenga cuidado de no desecar ni secar en 

exceso la preparación.
3. Retire el tapón de la jeringa automezcla de cilindro doble y déjela a un lado. 

Extruya una parte muy pequeña del material sin mezclar para garantizar un flujo 
sin obstrucciones de la base y los componentes catalizadores de los cilindros 
correspondientes.

4. Coloque el extremo dispensador de la jeringa de cilindro doble en una placa 
de vidrio o bandeja de mezcla limpias. Extruya la cantidad adecuada de base 
y catalizador en la superficie de mezcla seleccionada. Asegúrese de evitar la 
contaminación cruzada de las aberturas de los cilindros de base y catalizador 
respectivos. Vuelva a tapar la jeringa con el cierre original.

5. Utilice una espátula o palillo de mezcla limpios, y mezcle los dos componentes en 
una pasta homogénea.

6. Mediante el palillo de mezcla o un pincel, aplique una fina capa del cemento mezclado 
en la superficie interna limpia de la restauración temporal. Después de extruir el 
cemento mezclado, tendrá aproximadamente 45 segundos de tiempo de trabajo. 

7. Asiente con firmeza la restauración temporal en su sitio. La fijación inicial del gel 
tiene lugar entre 2 y 2,5 minutos después del asentamiento. Deberá limpiar el 
exceso de cemento inmediatamente después de esta fase de fijación del gel.

8. La fijación final del cemento ocurre entre 4 y 5 minutos después del 
asentamiento de la restauración temporal. El tiempo final de fijación se determina 
intraoralmente. Los tiempos de fijación ambiental varían y no representan las 
condiciones clínicas.

Almacenamiento:
• NexTemp® se puede conservar en un rango de temperatura de entre  

4 °C (39 °F) y 24 °C (75 °F). 
• No conservar a una temperatura superior a 24 °C (75 °F). NO CONGELAR.
• Deje que el producto alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlo.

Duración:
• NexTemp® tiene una duración de 2 años (24 meses) desde la fecha de fabricación. 
• No utilice el producto una vez alcanzada su fecha de caducidad. Consulte la fecha 

de caducidad en la etiqueta del producto. 

Para más información: 
Para obtener una hoja de datos de seguridad o las instrucciones de uso, visite  
www.premierdentalco.com o llame a Premier al (+1) 610-239-6000.

Una explicación completa de los símbolos utilizados en el envasado de Premier® Dental 
y en la documentación se encuentra en premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary

Symbols Significado del símbolo

Haltbark Fecha de caducidad eitsdatum

Fabricante

IL Fecha y país de fabricación

Número de lote

REF Número de pieza

Precaución: Consulte las instrucciones de uso

 
Límites superiores e inferiores de la temperatura de uso, almacenamiento y transporte

Irritante (piel y ojos). Sensibilizador de la piel. 

MDSS GmbH • Schi�graben 41
30175 Hannover, GermanyRepresentante autorizado en la Unión Europea

REPCH Representante autorizado en Suiza

24˚C
75˚F

10˚C 
50˚F

No exponer a la luz solar 

Consulte las instrucciones  
de uso en premierdentalco.com

PRECAUCIÓN: La legislación federal de EE. UU. permite la venta de este dispositivo 
exclusivamente a médicos o bajo prescripción facultativa

Dispositivo médico

ES

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO



1. Achevez la préparation de la dent et la fabrication de la restauration temporaire 
avant d’extruder le ciment mélangé.

2. Asséchez et isolez la dent préparée. Assurez-vous de ne pas dessécher ou sécher 
excessivement la préparation.

3. Retirez le capuchon de la seringue à deux barillets à mélange automatique et mettez-le 
de côté. Extrudez une petite quantité du matériau non mélangé pour assurer le libre 
écoulement des composants de base et catalyseur contenus dans les barillets.

4. Fixez l’embout de distribution à mélange automatique et faites-le tourner d’un 
quart de tour pour l’amener à la position de verrouillage.

5. Extrudez une mince couche du ciment à mélange automatique et déposez-la sur 
la surface intérieure stérile de la restauration temporaire. Vous disposez d’environ 
45 secondes de temps de travail après avoir extrudé le ciment mélangé.

6. Mettez fermement en place la restauration temporaire. Le durcissement initial du 
gel se produit dans les 2 à 2,5 minutes suivant la pose. Nettoyez immédiatement 
tout excédent de ciment après cette phase de durcissement de gel.

7. Le durcissement final du ciment se produit dans les 4 à 5 minutes suivant la pose 
de la restauration temporaire. La durée de durcissement final est déterminée de 
manière intrabuccale. Les durées de durcissement à température ambiante varient 
et ne sont pas représentatives des conditions cliniques.

8. Retirez l’embout mélangeur utilisé de la seringue à deux barillets à mélange 
automatique et remplacez-le par le capuchon d’origine.

Instructions pour le mélange à la main facultatif :
1. Achevez la préparation dentaire et la fabrication de la restauration temporaire 

avant d’extruder le ciment mélangé.
2. Asséchez et isolez la dent préparée. Assurez-vous de ne pas dessécher ou 

sécher excessivement la préparation.
3. Retirez le capuchon de la seringue à deux barillets à mélange automatique et mettez-le 

de côté. Extrudez une petite quantité du matériau non mélangé pour assurer le libre 
écoulement des composants de base et catalyseur contenus dans les barillets.

4. Placez l’embout de distribution de la seringue à deux barillets sur une plaquette de 
verre propre ou une plaquette à mélange propre. Extrudez la quantité appropriée 
du composant de base et du composant catalyseur sur la surface de mélange 
sélectionnée. Évitez la contamination croisée au niveau des orifices des barillets 
de composant de base et de composant catalyseur. Refermez la seringue avec le 
capuchon d’origine.

5. À l’aide d’une spatule ou d’un bâton à mélanger propre, mélangez les deux 
composants pour former une pâte homogène.

6. À l’aide du bâton à mélanger ou d’une brosse, appliquez une mince couche du ciment 
mélangé sur la surface intérieure stérile de la restauration temporaire. Vous disposez 
d’environ 45 secondes de temps de travail après avoir extrudé le ciment mélangé. 

7. Mettez fermement en place la restauration temporaire. Le durcissement initial du 
gel se produit dans les 2 à 2,5 minutes suivant la pose. Nettoyez immédiatement 
tout excédent de ciment après cette phase de durcissement de gel.

8. Le durcissement final du ciment se produit dans les 4 à 5 minutes suivant la pose 
de la restauration temporaire. La durée de durcissement final est déterminée de 
manière intrabuccale. Les durées de durcissement à température ambiante varient 
et ne sont pas représentatives des  
conditions cliniques.

Entreposage :
• NexTemp® peut être entreposé à une plage de température de  

4 °C (39 °F) à 24 °C (75 °F). 
• Ne pas entreposer à des températures de plus de 24 °C (75 °F). NE PAS CONGELER.
• Laissez le matériau atteindre la température ambiante avant de l’utiliser.

Durée de conservation :
• NexTemp® a une durée de conservation de 2 ans (24 mois) à partir de la  

date de fabrication. 
• Ne pas utiliser après expiration du produit. Vérifiez la date de péremption  

inscrite sur l’étiquette du produit. 

Pour plus d’information : 
Pour obtenir une fiche signalétique ou un mode d’emploi, visitez le site  
www.premierdentalco.com ou appelez Premier, au 610 239-6000.

Une explication complète des symboles utilisés sur le conditionnement  
Premier® Dental et la documentation sont accessible à l’adresse  
premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary

Symbols Signification du symbole

Date d’expiration

Fabricant

IL Date et pays de fabrication

Numéro de lot

REF Numéro de pièce

Mise en garde : Voir le mode d’emploi

 
Limites supérieures et inférieures de la température d’utilisation, d’entreposage et 
de transport

Irritant (peau et yeux) Sensibilisant cutané 

MDSS GmbH • Schi�graben 41
30175 Hannover, GermanyReprésentant mandataire de l’Union européenne

REPCH Représentant mandataire de la Suisse

24˚C
75˚F

10˚C 
50˚F

Garder à l’abri des rayons directs du soleil 

Consulter le mode d’emploi à premierdentalco.com

MISE EN GARDE : La loi américaine n’autorise la vente de ce produit que par un 
médecin ou sur l’ordre de celui-ci.

Dispositif médical

NexTemp®
Cemento provvisorio a base di resina  
senza eugenolo con fluoro, nitrato di  
potassio e clorexidina

Uso previsto / Indicazioni per l’uso:
Il cemento provvisorio Premier è consigliato per la cementazione di corone, ponti, 
inlay e onlay provvisori.

Descrizione del prodotto:
NexTemp® è un cemento provvisorio a base di resina per la cementazione a breve 
termine di protesi provvisorie. NexTemp è progettato per garantire una ritenzione 
sicura e per essere rimosso senza difficoltà al momento opportuno. La formula 
senza eugenolo contiene fluoro, nitrato di potassio e clorexidina. La matrice di resina 
offre una salda tenuta marginale che resiste al lavaggio grazie alla sua insolubilità in 
ambiente acquoso. Disponibile in versione opaca e trasparente. 

Contenuto:
NexTemp® è disponibile in kit di varia configurazione per soddisfare diverse 
preferenze cliniche:

Premier® NexTemp® Versione opaca

N. articolo Configurazioni del prodotto

3001470 NexTemp confezione multipla: Quattro (4) siringhe 
automiscelanti da 5 ml, versione opaca

3001471
NexTemp confezione standard: Una (1) siringa 
automiscelante da 5 ml, 10 punte di miscelazione, 
versione opaca

3001451 Confezione da 25 - Punte per siringa automiscelante

Premier® NexTemp® Versione trasparente

Nº d’article Configurations du produit

3001473 NexTemp confezione multipla: Quattro (4) siringhe 
automiscelanti da 5 ml, versione trasparente

3001472
NexTemp confezione standard: Una (1) siringa 
automiscelante da 5 ml, 10 punte di miscelazione, 
versione trasparente 

Controindicazioni: 
Non usare NexTemp®:
• Come materiale di riempimento provvisorio né per l’incappucciamento della polpa.
• In caso di nota sensibilità o allergia alle resine. Per eliminare il materiale, lavare 

abbondantemente l’area esposta. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, rivolgersi 
immediatamente ad un medico ed interrompere l’uso con questo paziente.

• Come cemento provvisorio a contatto con restauro fresco realizzato con materiali 
per build-up a doppia polimerizzazione o autopolimerizzanti o resine composite.  

• Il cemento provvisorio a base di eugenolo rimane sulla preparazione del dente o sul 
pilastro prima dell’uso di NexTemp.

Precauzioni:
• Le punte monouso sono progettate per essere monopaziente. Non riutilizzare le 

punte di miscelazione. 
• I tempi di lavorazione e indurimento variano in base a temperatura, umidità ed età 

del prodotto nonché alle condizioni di conservazione.
• Utilizzare una guaina protettiva in plastica sulla siringa al fine di ridurre il rischio di 

contaminazione crociata fra pazienti.
• Evitare di contaminare il prodotto. Non miscelare i componenti con quelli di altri 

materiali. Non riporre i componenti erogati nei rispettivi contenitori originali. 
Smaltire il materiale residuo nei modi previsti.

• Evitare la luce solare o la vicinanza a fonti di calore. Il periodo di conservazione si 
ridurrà se il prodotto non sarà conservato correttamente.

• Se non si rimuove tutto il cemento sottogengivale in eccesso, potrebbe essere 
necessario intervenire con procedure dentali correttive.

• Dispositivo soggetto a prescrizione, solo RX.

AVVERTENZE:
• I materiali a base di eugenolo potrebbero inibire la polimerizzazione del NexTemp.
• Esclusivamente per l’uso a cura di odontoiatri professionisti. 
• Non usare dopo il periodo di conservazione indicato sull’etichetta/sulla confezione 

del prodotto.
• Per evitare l’adesione di NexTemp® a nuclei compositi appena posizionati, applicare 

un mezzo di separazione (ad es. vaselina) sopra il nucleo composito prima di 
cementare la corona provvisoria.

• Una grande quantità di materiale in eccesso può generare calore durante la normale 
reazione di indurimento.

Reazioni avverse:
Possono insorgere le seguenti reazioni avverse, in via esemplificativa ma non esaustiva:
• Infiammazione, irritazione o danno ai tessuti molli e duri.
• Reazioni allergiche al materiale di NexTemp®. Per eliminare il materiale, lavare 

abbondantemente l’area esposta. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, rivolgersi 
immediatamente ad un medico ed interrompere l’uso con questo paziente.

• Dolore, disagio e/o sensazioni anomale dovuti alla presenza di NexTemp®. 
• Se NexTemp® si è legato al nucleo composito potrebbe essere necessario 

danneggiare i denti o la corona sostitutiva.

Se si verifica un incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo, segnalarlo al fabbricante 
e/o all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui il prodotto è stato utilizzato.

Prima dell’uso:
• Disinfettare i dispensatori della siringa seguendo un processo di disinfezione di 

livello intermedio (contatto liquido), come raccomandato dai Centers for Disease 
Control (Centri per la prevenzione e il controllo delle malattie) e usare una barriera 
con guaina in plastica protettiva sulla siringa. 

• Accertarsi che per ciascun utilizzo sia fissata una punta nuova sull’estremità erogatrice. 

Materiali:
Formulazione a base di resina senza eugenolo con fluoro, nitrato di potassio e clorexidina.

Istruzioni per l’uso (da osservare scrupolosamente) 
1. Completare la preparazione del dente e la fabbricazione del restauro provvisorio 

prima di estrudere il cemento miscelato.
2. Asciugare ed isolare il dente preparato. Avere cura di evitare che la preparazione 

essicchi o si asciughi eccessivamente.

3. Togliere il tappo dalla siringa automiscelante a doppio fusto e mettere da parte. 
Estrudere una porzione molto contenuta di materiale non miscelato per garantire 
un flusso libero di entrambi i componenti, base e catalizzatore, dai rispettivi fusti.

4. Applicare la punta di erogazione automiscelante e fissare in sede con un quarto di giro.
5. Estrudere uno strato sottile del cemento automiscelato sulla superficie interna 

pulita del restauro provvisorio. Dopo avere estruso il cemento miscelato, rimane un 
tempo di lavorazione di circa 45 secondi.

6. Fissare in sede il restauro provvisorio. L’indurimento iniziale del gel ha luogo entro 
2-2,5 minuti dopo il posizionamento. Il cemento in eccesso deve essere ripulito 
subito dopo questa fase di indurimento del gel.

7. L’indurimento finale del cemento ha luogo 4-5 minuti dopo il posizionamento 
del restauro temporaneo. Il tempo di indurimento finale viene determinato 
intraoralmente. I tempi di indurimento ambientali variano e non sono 
rappresentativi delle condizioni cliniche.

8. Togliere la punta di miscelazione usata dalla siringa automiscelante a doppio fusto 
e sostituirla con il tappo originale.

Istruzioni per la miscelazione manuale opzionale:
1. Completare la preparazione del dente e la fabbricazione del restauro provvisorio 

prima di estrudere il cemento miscelato.
2. Asciugare ed isolare il dente preparato. Avere cura di evitare che la preparazione 

essicchi o si asciughi eccessivamente.
3. Togliere il tappo dalla siringa automiscelante a doppio fusto e mettere da parte. 

Estrudere una porzione molto contenuta di materiale non miscelato per garantire 
un flusso libero di entrambi i componenti, base e catalizzatore, dai rispettivi fusti.

4. Posizionare l’estremità erogatrice della siringa a doppio fusto su una lastra di vetro 
pulita o un dischetto per miscelazione pulito. Estrudere il quantitativo corretto di 
base e catalizzatore sulla superficie di miscelazione scelta. Avere cura di evitare il 
rischio di contaminazione crociata sulle aperture dei rispettivi fusti della base e del 
catalizzatore. Riporre sulla siringa il tappo originale.

5. Utilizzando una spatola pulita o un bastoncino di miscelazione, miscelare i due 
componenti fino a ottenere un impasto omogeneo.

6. Utilizzando un bastoncino di miscelazione o un pennello, applicare uno 
strato sottile del cemento miscelato sulla superficie interna pulita del restauro 
provvisorio. Dopo avere estruso il cemento miscelato, rimane un tempo di 
lavorazione di circa 45 secondi. 

7. Fissare in sede il restauro provvisorio. L’indurimento iniziale del gel ha luogo 
entro 2-2,5 minuti dopo il posizionamento. Il cemento in eccesso deve essere 
ripulito subito dopo questa fase di indurimento del gel.

8. L’indurimento finale del cemento ha luogo 4-5 minuti dopo il posizionamento 
del restauro temporaneo. Il tempo di indurimento finale viene determinato 
intraoralmente. I tempi di indurimento ambientali variano e non sono 
rappresentativi delle condizioni cliniche.

Conservazione:
• NexTemp® può essere conservato a una temperatura compresa fra  

4 °C (39 °F) e 24 °C (75 °F). 
• Non conservare a temperatura maggiore di 24 °C (75 °F). NON CONGELARE.
• Prima dell’uso lasciare che il materiale ritorni a temperatura ambiente.

Periodo di conservazione:
• NexTemp® ha un periodo di conservazione di 2 anni (24 mesi) dalla data di fabbricazione. 
• Non usare quando il prodotto è scaduto. Vedere la data di scadenza  

sull’etichetta del prodotto. 

Per ulteriori informazioni: 
Per ottenere una scheda dei dati di sicurezza (SDS) o le istruzioni per l’uso, si prega di 
visitare il sito Web all’indirizzo premierdentalco.com oppure di chiamare il numero 
+1 610 239 6000.

Una spiegazione completa dei simboli utilizzati sulla confezione e sulla 
documentazione di Premier® Dental è disponibile all’indirizzo:  
premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary

Symbols Significato del simbolo

Data di scadenza

Fabbricante

IL Data e Paese di fabbricazione

Numero di lotto

REF Numero articolo

Avvertenza: vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

 
Limiti superiore e inferiore di temperatura per l’uso, la conservazione e il trasporto

Irritante (per cute e occhi), sensibilizzante cutaneo. 

MDSS GmbH • Schi�graben 41
30175 Hannover, GermanyRappresentante autorizzato dell’Unione europea

REPCH Rappresentante autorizzato svizzero

24˚C
75˚F

10˚C 
50˚F

Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare 

Vedere le Istruzioni per l’uso sul sito Web premierdentalco.com

ATTENZIONE - La normativa federale statunitense richiede che il presente dispositivo 
sia venduto ai soli medici o dietro prescrizione di un medico

Dispositivo medico

NexTemp®
Προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης χωρίς  
ευγενόλη με φθοριούχο άλας,  
νιτρικό κάλιο και χλωρεξιδίνη
Χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται / Ενδείξεις χρήσης:  
Η προσωρινή κονία Premier συνιστάται για τη συγκόλληση προσωρινών στεφανών, 

γεφυρών, ένθετων και επένθετων.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος: 
Το NexTemp® είναι προσωρινή κονία με βάση τη ρητίνη για τη βραχυπρόθεσμη 
συγκόλληση προσωρινών ή πρόχειρων πρόσθεσεων. Το NexTemp έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
να παρέχει ασφαλή συγκράτηση και να αφαιρείται χωρίς δυσκολία την κατάλληλη 
χρονική στιγμή. Η χωρίς ευγενόλη σύνθεση περιέχει φθοριούχο άλας, νιτρικό κάλιο 
και χλωρεξιδίνη. Η μήτρα ρητίνης παρέχει στεγανή σφράγιση των ορίων με αντοχή 
στην έκπλυση λόγω της αδιαλυτότητάς της σε υδατικό περιβάλλον. Διατίθεται σε 
αδιαφανείς και διαφανείς αποχρώσεις. 

Περιεχόμενα:  
Το NexTemp® είναι διαθέσιμο σε διάφορες διαμορφώσεις κιτ ώστε να εξυπηρετεί τις 
κλινικές προτιμήσεις:

Premier® NexTemp®, Αδιαφανής απόχρωση

Αρ. είδους Διαμορφώσεις προϊόντων

3001470 Μαζική συσκευασία NexTemp: Τέσσερεις (4) σύριγγες 
αυτόματης ανάμιξης των 5 ml, 

3001471 Τυπική συσκευασία NexTemp: Μία (1) σύριγγα 
αυτόματης ανάμιξης των 5 ml, 10 ρύγχη ανάμιξης

3001451 Συσκευασία 25 τεμαχίων – ρύγχη σύριγγας αυτόματης 
ανάμιξης

Premier® NexTemp®, Διαφανής απόχρωση

Αρ. είδους Διαμορφώσεις προϊόντων

3001473 Μαζική συσκευασία NexTemp: Τέσσερεις (4) σύριγγες 
αυτόματης ανάμιξης των 5 ml, 

3001472 Τυπική συσκευασία NexTemp: Μία (1) σύριγγα αυτόματης 
ανάμιξης των 5 ml, 10 ρύγχη ανάμιξης

Αντενδείξεις: 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το NexTemp® στις παρακάτω περιπτώσεις:
• Ως προσωρινό εμφρακτικό υλικό ούτε για κάλυψη πολφού.
• Σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία ή αλλεργία σε ρητίνες. Εκπλύνετε πλήρως την 

εκτεθειμένη περιοχή για την αφαίρεση του υλικού. Εάν παρατηρήσετε αλλεργική 
αντίδραση, συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως ιατρό και διακόψτε τη χρήση στον εν λόγω ασθενή.

• Ως προσωρινή κονία σε επαφή με φρέσκια αποκατάσταση κατασκευασμένη από διπλού 
πολυμερισμού ή αυτοπολυμεριζόμενα υλικά ανασύστασης μύλης ή σύνθετες ρητίνες.  

• Προσωρινή κονία που περιέχει ευγενόλη παραμένει στην παρασκευή του δοντιού ή 
στο κολόβωμα πριν από τη χρήση του NexTemp.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Τα άκρα μίας χρήσης είναι σχεδιασμένα για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην 

επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το ρύγχος ανάμιξης. 
• Οι χρόνοι εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης θα διαφέρουν με βάση τη θερμοκρασία, 

την υγρασία και την ηλικία και τις συνθήκες φύλαξης του προϊόντος.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα προστατευτικό πλαστικό κάλυμμα στη σύριγγα για να 

ελαχιστοποιήσετε την πιθανή διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση μεταξύ των ασθενών.
• Αποφύγετε τη μόλυνση του προϊόντος. Μην αναμειγνύετε τα συστατικά με αυτά 

άλλων υλικών. Μην επιστρέφετε τα συστατικά που έχουν διανεμηθεί στον αρχικό 
τους περιέκτη. Απορρίψτε κατάλληλα το υλικό που έχει απομείνει.

• Αποφύγετε την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία ή κοντινές πηγές θερμότητας. Η διάρκεια ζωής 
θα μειωθεί εάν δεν φυλαχθεί σωστά.

• Μπορεί να είναι απαραίτητες διορθωτικές οδοντιατρικές επεμβάσεις εάν δεν 
αφαιρεθεί όλη η περίσσεια κονίας κάτω από τα ούλα.   

• Τεχνολογικό προϊόν που χορηγείται με ιατρική συνταγή, Rx only.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: 
• Τα υλικά που περιέχουν ευγενόλη μπορούν να παρεμποδίσουν τον πολυμερισμό 

του NexTemp.
• Για χρήση μόνο από εκπαιδευμένους επαγγελματίες οδοντιάτρους. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την περίοδο διάρκειας ζωής που υποδεικνύεται στην 

επισήμανση/στη συσκευασία.
• Για να αποφύγετε τη συγκόλληση του NexTemp® σε πυρήνες συνθετικής ουσίας που 

μόλις τοποθετήθηκαν, τοποθετήστε ένα μέσο διαχωρισμού (π.χ. Vaseline) πάνω από 
τον πυρήνα συνθετικής ουσίας προτού εφαρμόσετε κονία στην προσωρινή στεφάνη.

• Η μεγάλη ποσότητα πλεονάζοντος υλικού μπορεί να δημιουργήσει θερμότητα στο 
πλαίσιο της φυσιολογικής αντίδρασης σταθεροποίησης.

Ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις: 
Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις μπορεί να περιλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων, τις εξής:
• Φλεγμονή, ερεθισμός ή βλάβη μαλακών και σκληρών ιστών.
• Αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε υλικό του NexTemp®. Εκπλύνετε πλήρως την εκτεθειμένη 

περιοχή για την αφαίρεση του υλικού. Εάν παρατηρήσετε αλλεργική αντίδραση, 
συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως ιατρό και διακόψτε τη χρήση στον εν λόγω ασθενή.

• Πόνος, δυσφορία ή/και παραισθησίες λόγω της παρουσίας του NexTemp®. 
• Ενδέχεται να χρειαστεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στο δόντι ή στη στεφάνη αντικατάστασης 

εάν το NexTemp® έχει συγκολληθεί σε πυρήνα συνθετικής ουσίας.

Εάν έχει συμβεί κάποιο σοβαρό περιστατικό σε σχέση με το τεχνολογικό προϊόν, 
αναφέρετε το περιστατικό στον Κατασκευαστή ή/και στην αρμόδια αρχή του 
κράτους μέλους όπου χρησιμοποιήθηκε το τεχνολογικό προϊόν.

Πριν τη χρήση:
• Απολυμάνετε τους διανομείς συριγγών με τη χρήση διαδικασίας απολύμανσης 

ενδιάμεσου επιπέδου (επαφή με υγρό) όπως συνιστάται από τα Κέντρα ελέγχου 
λοιμώξεων και χρησιμοποιήστε ένα προστατευτικό πλαστικό κάλυμμα στη σύριγγα. 

• Φροντίστε να τοποθετήσετε νέο ρύγχος ανάμιξης στο άκρο διανομής για κάθε χρήση. 

Υλικά:  
Σύνθεση ρητίνης χωρίς ευγενόλη με φθοριούχο άλας, νιτρικό κάλιο και χλωρεξιδίνη.

Οδηγίες χρήσης (Ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά)
1. Ολοκληρώστε την παρασκευή του δοντιού και την κατασκευή της προσωρινής 

αποκατάστασης πριν την εξώθηση της αναμεμιγμένης κονίας.
2. Στεγνώστε και απομονώστε το παρασκευασμένο δόντι. Προσέχετε ώστε να μην 

αποξηράνετε ή να στεγνώσετε υπερβολικά την παρασκευή.
3. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα από τη σύριγγα αυτόματης ανάμιξης διπλού κυλίνδρου και 

ακουμπήστε το δίπλα. Εξωθήστε πολύ μικρή ποσότητα του μη αναμεμιγμένου 
υλικού για να επιβεβαιώσετε την ανεμπόδιστη ροή των συστατικών της βάσης και 
του καταλύτη από τους αντίστοιχους κυλίνδρους.

4. Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος διανομής αυτόματης ανάμιξης και ασφαλίστε το στη θέση 
του στρέφοντάς το κατά ένα τέταρτο της στροφής.

5. Εξωθήστε ένα λεπτό στρώμα κονίας αυτόματης ανάμιξης στην καθαρισμένη, 
εσωτερική επιφάνεια της προσωρινής αποκατάστασης. Έχετε περίπου 

NexTemp®
Ciment de résine temporaire sans  
eugénol, avec fluorure, nitrate de  
potassium et chlorhexidine

Usage prévu / Mode d’emploi : 
Le ciment temporaire Premier est recommandé pour la cimentation des couronnes 
temporaires, des ponts, des incrustations et des implants.

Description du produit : 
NexTemp® est un ciment temporaire à base de résine utilisé pour la cimentation à court 
terme de prothèses temporaires ou provisoires. NexTemp est conçu pour fournir une 
rétention sûre et pour être enlevé sans difficulté au moment voulu. La formule sans 
eugénol contient du fluorure, du nitrate de potassium et de la chlorhexidine. La matrice 
résineuse permet un scellement marginal étanche qui résiste à la dégradation grâce à 
son insolubilité dans un environnement aqueux. Disponible en teintes opaque et claire. 

Contenu : 
NexTemp® est offert en configurations de trousses variées pour répondre aux 
préférences cliniques : 

Premier® NexTemp® teinte opaque

Nº d’article Configurations du produit

3001470 NexTemp - Emballage en vrac : Quatre (4) seringues à 
mélange automatique de 5 ml teinte couleur opaque

3001471
NexTemp - Emballage standard : Une (1) seringue 
à mélange automatique de 5 ml, 10 embouts 
mélangeurs, teinte opaque

3001451 Paquet de 25 - Embouts à seringues à mélange 
automatique

Premier® NexTemp® teinte claire

Nº d’article Configurations du produit

3001473 NexTemp - Emballage en vrac : Quatre (4) seringues à 
mélange automatique de 5 ml, teinte claire

3001472
NexTemp - Emballage standard : Une (1) seringue à 
mélange automatique de 5 ml, 10 embouts mélangeurs, 
teinte claire 

Contre-indications : 
Ne pas utiliser NexTemp® dans les cas suivants :
• Comme matériau d’obturation temporaire ou matériau de coiffage de la pulpe.
• Les patients qui présentent une sensibilité ou une allergie connue aux résines. Lavez 

complètement la région exposée pour enlever le matériau. Si une réaction allergique 
survient, consultez immédiatement un médecin et arrêtez le traitement de ce patient.

• En tant que ciment temporaire en contact avec une nouvelle restauration 
fabriquée de matériaux de noyau de montage à double polymérisation ou à 
autopolymérisation, ou à résines composites. 

• Le ciment temporaire contenant de l’eugénol demeure sur la préparation dentaire ou 
le pilier avant l’utilisation de NexTemp.

Précautions :
• Les embouts jetables sont conçus pour être utilisés sur un patient seulement. Ne 

pas réutiliser un embout de mélange. 
• Le temps de travail et de durcissement variera selon la température et l’humidité, 

ainsi que l’âge et les conditions d’entreposage du produit.
• Couvrez la seringue avec un manchon de protection en plastique afin de réduire le 

risque de contamination croisée entre les patients.
• Évitez la contamination du produit. Ne pas mélanger les composants avec ceux 

d’autres matériaux. Ne pas remettre les composants distribués dans leur contenant 
original. Jetez correctement le matériau résiduel.

• Évitez les rayons de soleil ou des sources de chaleur à proximité. La durée de 
conservation sera réduite si le produit n’est pas entreposé correctement.

• Les procédures dentaires de correction peuvent être nécessaires si l’excédent de 
ciment sous-gingival n’est pas complètement enlevé.

• Dispositif vendu sur ordonnance ; sur ordonnance uniquement.

MISES EN GARDE : 
• Les produits contenant de l’eugénol pourraient empêcher la polymérisation  

de NexTemp.
• Réservé uniquement à l’usage d’un professionnel dentaire qualifié. 
• Ne pas utiliser après la durée de conservation indiquée sur l’étiquette  

ou l’emballage du produit.
• Afin d’éviter que NexTemp® ne se lie au noyau composite venant d’être placé, placer 

un vernis séparateur (par ex. : de la vaseline) par-dessus le noyau composite avant 
de cimenter la couronne temporaire.

• Une grande quantité de matériau excédentaire peut générer de la chaleur dans le 
cadre de la réaction normale de durcissement.

Effets indésirables : 
Les effets indésirables peuvent comprendre, mais ne sont pas limités à :
• Inflammation, irritation ou lésion des tissus mous et durs
• Réactions allergiques au produit NexTemp®. Lavez complètement la région 

exposée pour enlever le matériau. Si une réaction allergique survient, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin et arrêtez le traitement de ce patient.

• Douleur, inconfort et/ou sensations anormales en raison de la présence de NexTemp®. 
• Il peut être nécessaire d’endommager la dent ou la couronne de remplacement si 

NexTemp® s’est lié au noyau composite.

Si un incident grave se produit en lien avec le dispositif, veuillez signaler cet 
incident au fabricant ou à une autorité compétente dans l’état membre où le 
dispositif a été utilisé.

Avant l’utilisation:
• Désinfectez la seringue distributrice en utilisant un procédé de désinfection de 

niveau intermédiaire (contact avec des liquides), comme il est recommandé par 
les Centres de prévention des maladies et utilisez un manchon de protection en 
plastique sur la seringue. 

• Assurez-vous qu’un nouvel embout est placé sur l’extrémité de distribution lors de 
chaque utilisation. 

Matériaux :
Formule de résine sans eugénol, avec fluorure, nitrate de potassium et chlorhexidine.

Mode d’emploi (À suivre attentivement) 

45 δευτερόλεπτα χρόνο εργασίας μετά την εξώθηση της αναμεμιγμένης κονίας.
6. Εφαρμόστε σταθερά την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση στη θέση της. Η αρχική πήξη 

της γέλης συμβαίνει εντός 2 έως 2,5 λεπτών μετά την εφαρμογή. Ο καθαρισμός 
της περίσσειας κονίας θα πρέπει να ξεκινά αμέσως μετά από αυτή τη φάση πήξης 
της γέλης.

7. Η τελική πήξη της κονίας συμβαίνει μεταξύ 4 και 5 λεπτών μετά την εφαρμογή 
της προσωρινής αποκατάστασης. Ο τελικός χρόνος πήξης προσδιορίζεται 
ενδοστοματικά. Οι χρόνοι πήξης σε συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος ποικίλουν και δεν 
αντιπροσωπεύουν κλινικές συνθήκες. 

8. Αφαιρέστε το χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος ανάμιξης από τη σύριγγα αυτόματης 
ανάμιξης διπλού κυλίνδρου και επανατοποθετήστε το αρχικό πώμα.

Οδηγίες προαιρετικής ανάμιξης με το χέρι:
1. Ολοκληρώστε την παρασκευή του δοντιού και την κατασκευή της προσωρινής 

αποκατάστασης πριν την εξώθηση της αναμεμιγμένης κονίας.
2. Στεγνώστε και απομονώστε το παρασκευασμένο δόντι. Προσέχετε ώστε να μην 

αποξηράνετε ή να στεγνώσετε υπερβολικά την παρασκευή.
3. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα από τη σύριγγα αυτόματης ανάμιξης διπλού κυλίνδρου και 

ακουμπήστε το δίπλα. Εξωθήστε πολύ μικρή ποσότητα του μη αναμεμιγμένου 
υλικού για να επιβεβαιώσετε την ανεμπόδιστη ροή των συστατικών της βάσης και 
του καταλύτη από τους αντίστοιχους κυλίνδρους.

4. Τοποθετήστε το άκρο διανομής της σύριγγας διπλού κυλίνδρου σε καθαρή 
γυάλινη πλάκα ή καθαρή πλάκα ανάμιξης. Εξωθήστε την κατάλληλη ποσότητα 
βάσης και καταλύτη στην επιλεγμένη επιφάνεια ανάμιξης. Φροντίστε να αποφύγετε 
τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση των ανοιγμάτων των αντίστοιχων κυλίνδρων βάσης 
και καταλύτη. Κλείστε πάλι τη σύριγγα με το αρχικό πώμα.

5. Χρησιμοποιώντας καθαρή σπάτουλα ή στικ ανάμιξης, αναμίξτε τα δύο συστατικά 
μέχρι να δημιουργηθεί ομοιογενής πάστα.

6. Χρησιμοποιώντας το στικ ή το πινέλο ανάμιξης, εφαρμόστε ένα λεπτό στρώμα από 
την αναμεμιγμένη κονία στην καθαρισμένη, εσωτερική επιφάνεια της προσωρινής 
αποκατάστασης. Έχετε περίπου 45 δευτερόλεπτα χρόνο εργασίας μετά την 
εξώθηση της αναμεμιγμένης κονίας. 

7. Εφαρμόστε σταθερά την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση στη θέση της. Η αρχική πήξη 
της γέλης συμβαίνει εντός 2 έως 2,5 λεπτών μετά την εφαρμογή. Ο καθαρισμός 
της περίσσειας κονίας θα πρέπει να ξεκινά αμέσως μετά από αυτή τη φάση πήξης 
της γέλης.

8. Η τελική πήξη της κονίας συμβαίνει μεταξύ 4 και 5 λεπτών μετά την εφαρμογή 
της προσωρινής αποκατάστασης. Ο τελικός χρόνος πήξης προσδιορίζεται 
ενδοστοματικά. Οι χρόνοι πήξης σε συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος ποικίλουν και δεν 
αντιπροσωπεύουν κλινικές συνθήκες. 

Αποθήκευση:
• Το NexTemp® μπορεί να φυλαχθεί σε εύρος θερμοκρασιών 4 °C (39 °F) - 24 °C (75 °F). 
• Μη φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασία πάνω από 24 °C (75 °F). ΜΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΧΕΤΕ.
• Αφήστε το υλικό να ζεσταθεί σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου πριν τη χρήση.

Διάρκεια ζωής κατά την αποθήκευση:
• Το NexTemp® έχει διάρκεια ζωής 2 ετών (24 μήνες) από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης του προϊόντος. Δείτε την 

ημερομηνία λήξης στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος. 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες: 
Για να λάβετε δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας (SDS) ή οδηγίες χρήσης (IFU), 
επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο premierdentalco.com ή καλέστε την Premier στον αριθμό 
610-239-6000.

Μια πλήρης επεξήγηση των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται στη συσκευασία 
και τη βιβλιογραφία της Premier® Dental βρίσκεται στη διεύθυνση 
premierdentalco.com/symbol-glossary

Σύμβολα Σημασία συμβόλου

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κατασκευαστής

IL Ημερομηνία και χώρα κατασκευής

Κωδικός παρτίδας

REF Αριθμός είδους

Προσοχή: Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

 
Το ανώτατο και κατώτατο όριο θερμοκρασίας χρήσης, φύλαξης και μεταφοράς

Ερεθιστικό (δέρματος και ματιών) Ευαισθητοποιητική ουσία του δέρματος. 

MDSS GmbH • Schi�graben 41
30175 Hannover, GermanyΕξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση

REPCH Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ελβετία

24˚C
75˚F

10˚C 
50˚F

Κρατήστε το μακριά από το ηλιακό φως 

Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης στην ιστοσελίδα premierdentalco.com

«ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση αυτού του τεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού»

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
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MODE D’EMPLOI
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ


